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Survey Question 8: Do you believe the use of racial profiling by law enforcement
agencies is a problem?

As shown in Table 40, a majority of law enforcement students agreed that the use
of racial profiling by law enforcement agencies is a problem. Although older students
were at least 15% less likely to agree than other students, one-way ANOVA did not
demonstrate a statistically significant difference and thus did not support the research
hypothesis (F [3, 183] = 1.27, p. =.286).

Table 40
Survey Question 8 Responses, by Age

Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
20 and Below 44 52.3% 1.48 505 .076
21-25 69 58.0% 1.42 497 .060
26-30 44 52.3% 1.48 505 .076
31 and Above 30 36.7% 1.63 490 .087
Total 187 51.9% 1.48 501 .037

Survey Question 11: Do you believe the police are honest individuals who are just trying
to do the right thing?

As shown in Table 41, nearly all of the law enforcement students agreed the
police are honest individuals who are just trying to do the right thing. Although younger
students were slightly less likely to agree, one-way ANOVA did not demonstrate a

statistically significant difference (F [3, 217] =.097, p. = .444).



Table 41

Survey Question 11 Responses, by Age
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.

Agreed Deviation | Error

20and Below (Younger) 53 92.5% 1.08 |.267 .037
21-25 84 97.6% 1.02 |.153 017
26-30 44 97.7% 1.02 |.151 .023
31 and Above 40 95.0% 1.05 |.221 .035
Total 221 95.9% 1.04 |.198 013

Survey Question 12: Do you believe law enforcement officers need high levels of

discretion in performing their job?

As shown in Table 42, almost all law enforcement students agreed that law
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enforcement officers need high levels of discretion in performing their job, and thus one-

way ANOVA did not reveal a statistically significant difference (F [3, 230] =.573, p. =

.633).

Table 42

Survey Question 12 Responses, by Age
Law Enforcement Majors | Numbers | Percentage | Mean | Standard | Std.

Agreed Deviation | Error

20 and Below 54 96.3% 1.04 191 .026
21-25 95 98.9% 1.01 103 011
26-30 46 95.7% 1.04 206 .030
31 and Above 39 97.4% 1.03 .160 .026
Total 234 97.4% 1.03 158 .010

Survey Question 13: Do you believe that police officers routinely abuse their power,
regarding the use of force?
As shown in Table 43, a very sizable majority of all law enforcement students

disagreed that police officers routinely abuse their power in their use of force, although
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students within the age grouping of 21-25 were 19% more likely to agree than those in
the age grouping of 26-30, a statistically significant difference that does support the
research hypothesis (F [3, 217] = 3.10, p. =.028).

Table 43
Survey Question 13 Responses, by Age

Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
20 and Below 52 17.3% 1.83 |.382 .053
21-25 83 24.1% 1.76 |.430 047
26-30 47 4.3% 1.96 |.204 .030
31 and Above 39 12.8% 1.87 |.339 .054
Total 221 16.5% 1.84 |.370 025

Perceptions of Punishment and Justice
Law enforcement students’ perceptions of the punishment and justice were
measured by their responses to the seven survey questions below, which were analyzed to
determine differences between students according to age. As shown in the tables below,
the analysis of the resulting data according to age identified a statistically significant
difference in the responses of the four age groups of students for just one of the seven

questions, and therefore does not support Research Hypothesis 2.

Survey Question 14: Do you believe the court system treats all individuals equally?
As shown in Table 44, a majority of all law enforcement students disagreed that
the court system treats all individuals equally. Although students in the age grouping of

26-30 students were 14% or more less likely to agree than those the other groupings, only
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the difference between the 20 and under and the 26-30 age groupings was statistically

significant (F [3, 225] = 2.81, p. = .040).

Table 44

Survey Question 14 Responses, by Age
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean Standard Std.

Agreed Deviation Error

20 and Below 59 42.4% 1.58 498 .065
21-25 84 31.0% 1.69 465 051
26-30 48 16.7% 1.83 377 .054
31 and Above 38 34.2% 1.66 481 078
Total 229 31.4% 1.69 465 031

Survey Question 15: Do you believe we should focus more on rehabilitation, rather than
confinement of inmates?

As shown in Table 45, a slight majority of the law enforcement students agreed
we should focus more on the rehabilitation than the confinement of inmates, a difference
that was not statistically significant between the 30 and below and the 31 and above
groupings (F [3, 206] = .201, p. =.895).

Table 45
Survey Question 15 Responses, by Age

Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
20 and Below 50 54.0% 1.46 | .503 071
21-25 84 54.8% 145 | .501 .055
26-30 44 52.3% 1.48 | .505 .076
31 and Above 32 46.9% 153 | .507 .090
Total 210 52.9% 1.47 | .500 .035

Survey Question 16: Do you believe all individuals who commit crimes should be

prosecuted to the full extent of law?
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As shown in Table 46, a majority of all law enforcement students expressed a
belief that all individuals who commit crimes should be prosecuted to the full extent of
law. Although students between 21-30 were less likely to agree than younger and older
students, this difference was not statistically significant (F [3, 216] =.424, p. =.736).

Table 46
Survey Question 16 Responses, by Age

Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
20 and Below 55 69.1% 131 | .466 .063
21-25 83 61.4% 1.39 |.490 .054
26-30 44 61.4% 1.39 |.493 074
31 and Above 38 68.4% 132 | 471 .076
Total 220 68.4% 135 |.479 .032

Survey Question 17: Do you believe no matter what an individual’s histories or unique
circumstances may be that if they commit the exact crime as another they should get the
exact penalty?

As shown in Table 47, a small majority of all law enforcement students disagreed
that individuals should receive the same penalty for the same crimes regardless of their
unique histories or circumstances. Although a slight majority of the youngest grouping of
students agreed with this opinion, the difference was not statistically significant (F [3,

233] = .418, p. =.740).
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Table 47
Survey Question 17 Responses, by Age

Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
20 and Below 58 51.7% 1.48 |.504 .066
21-25 88 44.3% 1.56 |.500 .053
26-30 50 44.0% 156 |.501 071
31 and Above 41 41.5% 1.59 |.499 .078
Total 237 45.6% 154 |.499 .032

Survey Question 18: Do you believe even if the police made a non-intentional error the
evidence should be thrown out even if the suspect may go free?

As shown in Table 48, more than two-thirds of law enforcement students
disagreed that evidence should be thrown out even if the police made a non-intentional
error and the suspect may go free. (F [3, 232] = 1.388, p. =.247). Nonetheless, students
who were 31 and older were more likely to agree with this statement than those 30 and

under, to a statistically significant degree of p. =.049. (M?= 1.430, F=5.900, p. =.016)

Table 48

Survey Question 18 Responses, by Age
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.

Agreed Deviation | Error

20 and Below 60 20.0% 1.80 |.403 .052
21-25 86 18.6% 1.81 |.391 042
25-30 49 22.4% 1.78 | .422 .060
31 and Above 41 34.1% 1.66 |.480 075
Total 236 22.5% 1.78 | .418 027

Survey Question 23: Do you believe that the government is soft on crime?
As shown in Table 49, a majority of law enforcement students agreed that the

government is soft on crime. Although students 26 and older were more likely to agree
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with this opinion, this difference was not statistically significant (F [3, 185] =.948, p.

=.419).

Table 49

Survey Question 23 Responses, by Age
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.

Agreed Deviation | Error

20 and Below 46 63.0% 1.37 |.488 072
21-25 68 58.8% 141 | .496 .060
26-30 44 72.7% 1.27 | .451 .068
31 and Above 31 71.0% 1.29 |.461 .083
Total 189 65.1% 135 |.478 .035

Survey Question 27: Do you believe we can trust the national government to do what is
best for us?

As shown in Table 50, a majority of law enforcement students agreed that the
national government can be trusted to do what is best for us. Although the youngest and
oldest groups of students were slightly less likely to agree with this opinion, this
difference was not statistically significant (F [3, 205] =.456, p. = .713).

Table 50
Survey Question 27 Responses, by Age

Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
20 and Below 57 54.4% 1.46 | .503 .067
21-25 72 63.9% 1.36 | .484 .057
26-30 44 59.1% 1.41 | .497 .075
31 and Above 36 55.6% 1.44 | .504 .084
Total 209 58.6% 141 | .493 .034




Criminal Justice Issues and Concerns

Students’ opinions regarding criminal justice issues and concerns were measured

by nine questions, presented below, and analyzed for possible differences between

younger and older students. No statistically significance difference was revealed in their

responses to any of the nine questions, and thus do not support Research Hypothesis 2.

Survey Question 5: Do you believe all drugs should be legalized?

As shown in Table 51, a majority of law enforcement disagreed that all drugs
should be legalized, although older students were somewhat more likely to agree with

this opinion, a difference that is not statistically significant (F [3, 250] = .853, p. = .466).

Table 51

Survey Question 5 Responses, by Age
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.

Agreed Deviation | Error

20 and Below 65 3.1% 1.97 |.174 022
21-25 95 2.1% 1.98 144 015
26-30 52 5.8% 1.94 |.235 .033
31 and Above 42 7.1% 1.93 |.261 .040
Total 254 3.9% 1.96 |.195 012

Survey Question 6: Do you believe the use of marijuana should be made legal?

As shown in Table 52, a majority of law enforcement students disagreed that marijuana

should legalized. Although younger students agreed slightly less, the differences between

the age groupings were not statistically significant (F [3, 232] =.524, p. =.666).
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Table 52
Survey Question 6 Responses, by Age

Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
20 and Below 61 23.0% 1.77 | .424 .054
21-25 87 32.2% 1.68 |.470 .050
26-30 49 30.6% 1.69 | .466 .067
31 and Above 39 28.2% 1.72 | .456 073
Total 236 28.8% 1.71 | .454 .030

Survey Question 7: Do you believe sex offenders should register for life?

As shown in Table 53, almost all the law enforcement students agreed that sex
offenders should register for life. Although the younger age group of 20 and under agreed
slightly more than the other age groupings with this opinion, the difference was not
statistically significant (F [3, 249] = 1.595, p. = .191).

Table 53
Survey Question 7 Responses, by Age

Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
20 and Below 61 100% 1.00 |.000 .000
21-25 98 93.9% 1.06 |.241 024
26-30 53 98.1% 1.02 | .137 .019
31 and Above 41 95.1% 1.05 |.218 .034
Total 253 96.4% 1.04 |.186 012

Survey Question 9: Do you believe there are legitimate times when race should be a
component of the justification of the police stopping or detaining an individual?

As shown in Table 54, a majority of all law enforcement students agreed there are
times when it is legitimate for police to use race as a component to justify stopping or

detaining an individual. Although younger students were somewhat less likely to agree
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with this opinion, this difference was not statistically significant (F [3, 211] =.601, p.

=.615).

Table 54

Survey Question 9 Responses, by Age
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.

Agreed Deviation | Error

20 and Below 53 49.1% 1.51 |.505 .069
21-25 82 59.8% 1.40 |.493 .054
26-30 43 60.5% 1.40 |.495 075
31 and Above 37 56.8% 1.43 | .502 .083
Total 215 56.7% 1.43 | .497 034

Survey Question 10: Do you believe the profiling of individuals to assist in the
determination of the likelihood of criminal activity is a necessary component of police
work?

As shown in Table 55, about three-fourths of the law enforcement students agreed
that the profiling of individuals is a necessary component of police work. The youngest
and oldest groups of students were slightly more likely to agree with this opinion than the
others, a difference that was not statistically significant (F [3, 205] =.565, p. =.639).

Table 55
Survey Question 10 Responses, by Age

Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard | Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
20 and Below 52 82.7% 1.17 |.382 .053
21-25 78 74.4% 126 |.439 .050
26-30 45 73.3% 1.27 | .447 .067
31 and Above 34 79.4% 1.21 |.410 .070
Total 209 77.0% 1.23 | .422 .029
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Survey Question 19: Do you favor or oppose the use of the death penalty for persons
convicted of murder?

As shown in Table 56, about three-quarters of law enforcement students favored
the use of the death penalty for persons convicted of murder. Although students in the age
grouping of 26-30 were somewhat more likely to hold this opinion, the difference was
not statistically significant (F [3, 226] = .416, p. =.742).

Table 56
Survey Question 19 Responses, by Age

Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Favoring Deviation | Error
20 and Below 61 72.1% 1.28 | .452 .058
21-25 86 75.6% 1.24 | .432 047
26-30 48 81.3% 119 |.39%4 .057
31 and Above 35 74.3% 1.26 | .443 075
Total 230 75.7% 1.24 |.430 .028

Survey Question 20: Do you favor or oppose life in prison without parole instead of the
death penalty for those convicted of murder, if it is certain that a sentence of life in prison
without parole would mean the prisoner truly would never leave prison?

As shown in Table 57, a majority of all law enforcement students favored life in
prison without parole over the death penalty for those convicted of murder. The youngest
group of students was more likely to express this opinion, but the difference was not

statistically significant (F [3, 224] = 1.462, p. =.226).
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Table 57
Survey Question 20 Responses, by Age

Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Favoring Deviation | Error
20 and Below 60 70.0% 1.30 |.462 .060
21-25 83 57.8% 142 | .497 .055
26-30 47 51.1% 149 | .505 074
31 and Above 38 63.2% 1.37 | .489 .079
Total 228 60.9% 1.39 |.490 .032

Survey Question 21: Do you favor or oppose use of the death penalty for individuals
convicted of murder when the defendant is mentally retarded?

As shown in Table 58, a majority of law enforcement students opposed the use of
the death penalty for mentally retarded individuals convicted of murder. Although the
oldest group of students were more likely to be opposed, the difference was not
statistically significant (F [3, 183] =.598, p. =.617).

Table 58
Survey Question 21 Responses, by Age

Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Favoring Deviation | Error
20 and Below 47 27.7% 1.72 | .452 .066
21-25 65 30.8% 1.69 |.465 .058
26-30 42 28.6% 1.71 | .457 071
31 and Above 33 18.2% 1.82 |.392 .068
Total 187 27.3% 1.73 | .447 .033

Survey Question 22: Do you favor or oppose the use of the death penalty for individuals
convicted of murder if the defendant was under the age of 18 at the time of the crime?
As shown in Table 59, a slight majority of law enforcement students in three of

the four age groupings opposed the use of the death penalty for individuals under 18
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convicted of murder. Although a majority of students within the age grouping of 26-30

favored it, this difference was not statistically significant (F [3, 198] = 1.415, p. =.240).

Table 59

Survey Question 22 Responses, by Age
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.

Favoring Deviation | Error

20 and Below 52 42.3% 1.58 |.499 .069
21-25 71 40.8% 159 |.495 .059
26-30 42 59.5% 1.40 | .497 077
31 and Above 37 43.2% 1.57 |.502 .083
Total 202 45.5% 154 |.499 .035

Individual Rights and Responsibilities
Students’ beliefs and values regarding individual rights and responsibilities were
measured by their responses to seven survey questions, presented below, which were
analyzed to determine differences among them by age. As shown in the tables below, the
analysis of the resulting data according to age identified a statistically significant
difference in the responses of the older and younger groups of students for just one of the

seven questions, and therefore do not support the Research Hypothesis 2.

Survey Question 4: Do you believe it is the duty of all citizens to take action in a time of
danger? (e.g., hijacking an airplane)

As shown in Table 60, a majority of all law enforcement students agreed that is
the duty of all citizens to take action in a time of danger. Although students within the
age grouping of 26-30 were somewhat less likely than the other groupings to agree, the

difference was not statistically significant (F [3, 2234] = 2.199, p. = .089).
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Table 60
Survey Question 4 Responses, by Age

Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard | Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
20 and Below 66 93.9% 1.06 |.240 .030
21-25 86 87.2% 1.13 |.336 .036
25-30 47 80.9% 1.19 |.398 .058
31 and Above 39 94.9% 1.05 |.323 .036
Total 238 89.1% 111 |.313 .020

Survey Question 24: Do you believe that under some circumstances it is all right to limit
the rights of some individuals if the justification is national security?

As shown in Table 61, a majority of law enforcement students agreed that under
some circumstances it is all right to limit the rights of some individuals to protect national
security. Although the younger groups of students were less likely to agree with this

opinion, this difference did not prove to be statistically significant (F [3, 221] = 1.86, p. =

.138).

Table 61

Survey Question 24 Responses, by Age
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard | Std.

Agreed Deviation | Error

20 and Below 54 68.5% 1.31 | .469 .064
21-25 86 80.2% 1.20 |.401 .043
26-30 47 83.0% 1.17 |.380 .055
30 and Above 38 86.8% 113 |.343 .056
Total 225 79.1% 1.21 407 .027

Survey Question 25: Do you believe the freedoms of some groups should be restricted

and monitored based on national security?
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As shown in Table 62, a majority of law enforcement students of all ages agreed
that the freedoms of some groups should be restricted and monitored for national
security. Although older students were more likely to agree, this difference was not
statistically significant (F [3, 221] = 1.22, p. =.302).

Table 62
Survey Question 25 Responses, by Age

Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
20 and Below 56 60.7% 1.39 |.493 .066
21-25 84 58.3% 142 | .496 .054
25-30 47 72.3% 1.28 | .452 .066
31 and Above 38 71.1% 1.29 |.460 075
Total 225 64.0% 136 |.481 .032

Survey Question 26: Do you believe a non-citizen should be required to submit to a
thorough background check that including being fingerprinted before being allowed to
enter into the United States?

As shown in Table 63, more than 90% of law enforcement students agreed that a
non-citizen should be required to submit to a thorough background check before being
allowed to enter into the United States, with no statistically significant difference

between groups (F [3, 241] =.126, p. =.945).



64

Table 63
Survey Question 26 Responses, by Age

Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
20 and Below 62 93.5% 1.06 |.248 031
21-25 88 92.0% 1.08 |.272 .029
26-30 53 90.6% 1.09 |.295 041
31 and Above 42 92.9% 1.07 |.261 .040
Total 245 92.2% 1.08 | .268 .017

Survey Question 28: Do you believe individuals, from one of the countries identified as
hostile to national security, should not have the same freedom as individuals from
friendly countries?

As shown in Table 64, a majority of law enforcement students over 26 years of
age agreed that individuals from countries hostile to our national security should not have
the same freedom as individuals from friendly countries, whereas students 25 or under
slightly disagreed with this opinion. This difference was not statistically significant,
however (F [3, 191] = .529, p. = .663).

Table 64
Survey Question 28 Responses, by Age

Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
20 and Below 51 43.1% 1.57 |.500 .070
21-26 67 44.8% 155 |.501 .061
26-30 43 53.5% 1.47 | .505 077
31 and Above 34 52.9% 1.47 | .507 .087
Total 195 47.7% 152 |.501 .036
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Survey Question 29: Do you believe, regarding serious crimes and as long as individuals
are not put in jeopardy, witnesses should be required to cooperate and/or assist the
police?

As shown in Table 65, most law enforcement students agreed that witnesses
should be required to cooperate and/or assist the police when doing so would not place
them in jeopardy, although students within the age grouping of 26-30 were almost 14%
less likely to agree with this opinion, a difference that was statistically significant and

does support the research hypothesis (F [3, 230] = 2.73, p. = .044).

Table 65

Survey Question 29 Responses, by Age
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.

Agreed Deviation | Error

20 and Below 56 91.1% 1.09 |.288 .038
21-25 89 89.9% 110 |.303 .032
26-30 48 75.0% 125 |.438 .063
31 and Above 41 90.2% 1.10 |.300 047
Total 234 87.2% 1.13 |.335 022

Survey Question 30: Do you believe it should be illegal for an individual to witness a
violent crime and then do nothing to help the victim or summon assistance?

As shown in Table 66, a majority of law enforcement students expressed a belief
that it should be illegal for an individual to witness a violent crime and then do nothing to
help the victim or summon assistance. The differences between the different age

groupings was negligible and not statistically significant (F [3, 214] =.109, p. = .955).



Table 66

Survey Question 30 Responses, by Age
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.

Agreed Deviation | Error

20 and Below 54 77.8% 1.22 |.420 .057
21-25 82 81.7% 1.18 |.389 043
26-30 40 80.0% 1.20 |.405 .064
31 and Above 42 81.0% 119 |.397 061
Total 218 80.3% 1.20 |.399 027

Summary

As this section has shown, the data reveal a statistically significant difference
among any of the four age groupings for only 4 (or 13.3%) of the 30 questions, and

between younger (30 and under) and older (31 and above) students to only 1 (.03%) of
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the 30 questions. The number of significant differences in the four categories of questions

ranged from 0 to 2. Thus the data do not support Research Hypothesis 2 regarding age.

Research Hypothesis 3 of this study is that students entering a law enforcement

program at a university would express values and opinions regarding contemporary

Research Hypothesis 3: Race

criminal justice issues that are significantly different from one another depending on race.

This section presents the responses to each of the 30 survey questions or dependent
variables, organized into the four categories used above. For this analysis, race was re-
coded into two groupings, Anglo and Minorities, and the dependent variables were re-
coded into two answers, mostly strongly agree—agree and disagree—strongly disagree.

(“Neither” and “Unknown” were eliminated from computations as non-answers.)
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Perceptions of the Role of the Police
Respondents’ perceptions of the role of the police were measured by their responses to
seven questions in the questionnaire, as presented below. The analysis of these data
according to race identified a statistical significant difference between the responses of
the two racial groupings for four of the seven questions, meaning that, taken as a whole,

they support Research Hypothesis 3.

Survey Question 1: Do you believe the police are limited in their ability to protect the
rights of citizens because their hands are tied by the courts?

As shown in Table 67, a solid majority of all law enforcement students agreed
that the ability of police to protect the public was limited by the courts. Although Anglo
students were somewhat more likely to agree with this opinion, one-way ANOVA

analysis shows that this difference was not statistically significant (F [1, 213] =.783, p. =

377).

Table 67

Survey Question 1: Responses, by Race
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.

Agreed Deviation | Error

Anglos 167 71.3% 1.29 454 .035
Minorities 48 64.6% 1.35 483 .070
Total (Difference) 215 (6.7%) 1.30 460 .031




Survey Question 2: Do you believe the police have too much power?

As shown in Table 68, a majority of law enforcement students disagreed that the

police have too much power, although minority students were 28.1% more likely to agree

with this opinion, a statistically significant difference (F [1, 206] = 36.98, p. = .000).

Table 68
Survey Question 2 Responses, by Race
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
Anglos 164 3.7% 1.96 .188 .015
Minorities 44 31.8% 1.68 471 071
Total (Difference) 208 (28.1%) 1.90 .296 .020

Survey Question 3: What minimum level of training do you believe a police officer needs?
As shown in Table 69, a majority of law enforcement students believed that law
enforcement officers need at least a college degree. The difference between the two racial

groupings’ responses was less than 1% and not statistically significant (F [1, 264] = .006,

p. =.937).
Table 69
Survey Question 3 Responses, by Race
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
College Deviation | Error
Needed
Anglos 203 64.5% 1.65 480 .034
Minorities 63 65.1% 1.65 481 .061
Total (Difference) 266 (0.6%) 1.65 479 .029
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Survey Question 8: Do you believe the use of racial profiling by law enforcement
agencies is a problem?

As shown in Table 70, most minority law enforcement students (83.3%) believed
that the use of racial profiling by law enforcement agencies is a problem, while only
about half as many Anglo law enforcement students shared this opinion, a statistically

significant difference (F [1, 181] = 30.81, p. =.000).

Table 70
Survey Question 8 Responses, by Race
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
Anglos 135 40% 1.60 492 .042
Minorities 48 83.3% 1.17 377 .054
Total (Difference) 183 (43.3%) 1.49 501 .037

Survey Question 11: Do you believe the police are honest individuals who are just trying
to do the right thing?

As shown in Table 71, most law enforcement students agreed that the police are
honest individuals trying to do the right thing, although minority students were 18% less

likely to hold this opinion, a statistically significant difference (F [1, 214] = 31.91, p. =

.000).

Table 71

Survey Question 11 Responses, by Race
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.

Agreed Deviation | Error

Anglos 173 99.4% 1.01 076 .006
Minorities 43 81.4% 1.19 394 .060
Total (Difference) 216 (18%) 1.04 .200 014
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Survey Question 12: Do you believe law enforcement officers need high levels of
discretion in performing their job?

As shown in Table 72, almost all law enforcement students agreed that law
enforcement officers need high levels of discretion in performing their job. The
difference between the two racial groups was almost nonexistent and not statistically

significant (F [1, 225] = .002, p. = .969).

Table 72
Survey Question 12 Responses, by Race
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
Anglos 180 97.8% 1.02 .148 011
Minorities 47 97.9% 1.02 146 .021
Total (Difference) 227 (0.1%) 1.02 147 .010

Survey Question 13: Do you believe that police officers routinely abuse their power,
regarding the use of force?

As shown in Table 73, a majority of all law enforcement students disagreed that
police officers routinely abuse their power in their use of force, although minority
students were considerably more likely to agree with this opinion, a statistically

significant difference of 27.8% (F [1, 213] = 22.60, p. = .000).

Table 73
Survey Question 13 Responses, by Race
Law Enforcement Major | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
Anglos 170 10% 1.90 301 .023
Minorities 45 37.8% 1.62 490 .073
Total (Difference) 215 (27.8%) 1.84 .366 .025
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Perceptions of Punishment and Justice
Respondents’ perceptions of the role of the courts and government were measured
by their responses to seven survey questions, as presented below. The analysis of these
data according to race again identified a statistical significance differences for four of the

seven dependent variables, thereby supporting Research Hypothesis 3.

Survey Question 14: Do you believe the court system treats all individuals equally?
As shown in Table 74, a majority of law enforcement students disagreed that the
court system treats all individuals equally. Although Anglo students were slightly more

likely to agree with this opinion, the difference was not statistically significant (F [1, 222]

=.001, p. =.970).

Table 74

Survey Question 14 Responses, by Race
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.

Agreed Deviation | Error

Anglos 177 32.2% 1.68 469 .035
Minorities 47 31.9% 1.68 471 .069
Total (Difference) 224 (0.3%) 1.68 468 .031

Survey Question 15: Do you believe we should focus more on rehabilitation, rather than
confinement of inmates?
As shown in Table 75, a sizable majority of minority law enforcement students

agreed we should focus more on the rehabilitation than the confinement of inmates, in



contrast to the majority of Anglo law enforcement students, who disagreed with this

opinion, a statistically significant difference of 26.6% (F [1, 206] = 10.98, p. = .001).

Table 75
Survey Question 15 Responses, by Race
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
Anglos 160 46.3% 1.54 .500 .040
Minorities 48 72.9% 1.27 449 .065
Total (Difference) 208 (26.6%) 1.48 501 .035

Survey Question 16: Do you believe all individuals who commit crimes should be

prosecuted to the full extent of law?

As shown in Table 76, a majority of all law enforcement students expressed a
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belief that all individuals who commit crimes should be prosecuted to the full extent of

law. Although minority students were more somewhat more likely to agree with this

opinion, the difference was not statistically significant (F [1, 213] = .506, p. = .478).

Table 76
Survey Question 16 Responses, by Race
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
Anglos 166 63.9% 1.36 482 .037
Minorities 49 69.4% 1.31 466 .067
Total (Difference) 215 (5.5%) 1.35 478 .033

Survey Question 17: Do you believe no matter what an individual’s histories or unique

circumstances may be that if they commit the exact crime as another they should get the

exact penalty?
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As shown in Table 77, somewhat less than half of the minority law enforcement
students disagreed that lawbreakers should receive the same penalty whatever their
individual history or circumstances, while slightly more than half of Anglo law
enforcement students shared this opinion. This 9.2% difference, however, was not

statistically significant (F [1, 230] = 1.44, p. = .232).

Table 77
Survey Question 17 Responses, by Race
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
Anglos 177 43.5% 1.56 497 .037
Minorities 55 52.7% 1.47 504 .068
Total (Difference) 232 (9.2%) 1.54 499 .033

Survey Question 18: Do you believe even if the police made a non-intentional error the
evidence should be thrown out even if the suspect may go free?

As shown in Table 78, a majority of the law enforcement students as a group
disagreed that evidence should be thrown out if the police made a non-intentional error
and the suspect might go free. Anglo students were 15.2% more likely to hold this

opinion, however, which is a statistically significant difference (F [1, 229] = 5.58, p. =

.019).

Table 78

Survey Question 18 Responses, by Race
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.

Agreed Deviation | Error

Anglos 176 19.3% 1.81 .396 .030
Minorities 55 34.5% 1.65 480 .065
Total (Difference) 231 (15.2%) 1.77 421 .028
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Survey Question 23: Do you believe that the government is soft on crime?

As shown in Table 79, a sizable majority of Anglo law enforcement students
agreed that the government is soft on crime, while the majority of minority law
enforcement students disagreed with this opinion, a 22.1% difference that was

statistically significant (F [1, 185] = 7.11, p. =.008).

Table 79
Survey Question 23 Responses, by Race
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
Anglos 145 69.7% 1.30 461 .038
Minorities 42 47.6% 1.52 505 .078
Total (Difference) 187 (22.1%) 1.35 479 .035

Survey Question 27: Do you believe we can trust the national government to do what is
best for us?

As shown in Table 80, a majority of Anglo law enforcement students agreed that
we can trust the national government to do what is best for us, while a majority of
minority law enforcement students disagreed with this opinion. The 28% difference

between the two groups was statistically significant (F [1, 201] = 10.48, p. = .001).

Table 80
Survey Question 27 Responses, by Race
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
Anglos 165 64.8% 1.35 479 .037
Minorities 38 36.8% 1.63 489 .079
Total (Difference) 203 (28%) 1.40 492 .035
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Criminal Justice Issues and Concerns
Respondents’ beliefs and values regarding criminal justice issues and concerns were
measured by nine survey questions, presented below. The analysis of these data by race
identified a statistically significant difference for only two of the questions, and thus does

not support Research Hypothesis 3.

Survey Question 5: Do you believe all drugs should be legalized?

As shown in Table 81, a majority of all law enforcement students disagreed that
all drugs should be legalized, although minority students were slightly more likely to
disagree with this opinion. This small difference was not statistically significant (F [1,

246] = .326, p. = .569).

Table 81
Survey Question 5 Responses, by Race
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
Anglos 192 3.6% 1.96 .188 .014
Minorities 56 5.4% 1.95 227 .030
Total (Difference) 248 (1.8%) 1.96 197 .013

Survey Question 6: Do you believe the use of marijuana should be made legal?

As shown in Table 82, fewer than 30% of all law enforcement students agreed
that marijuana should be legalized. Although Anglo students were somewhat more likely
to agree with this opinion, the difference was not statistically significant (F [1, 228] =

196, p. = .659).



Table 82
Survey Question 6 Responses, by Race
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
Anglos 174 29.9% 1.70 459 .035
Minorities 56 26.8% 1.73 447 .060
Total (Difference) 230 (3.1%) 1.71 455 .030

Survey Question 7: Do you believe sex offenders should register for life?

As shown in Table 83, almost all the law enforcement students agreed that sex

76

offenders should register for life. The slight difference between them was not statistically

significant (F [1, 245] = .035, p. = .851).

Table 83
Survey Question 7 Responses, by Race
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
Anglos 192 96.9% 1.03 174 .013
Minorities 55 96.4% 1.04 .189 .025
Total (Difference) 247 (0.5%) 1.03 77 011

Survey Question 9: Do you believe there are legitimate times when race should be a

component of the justification of the police stopping or detaining an individual?

As shown in Table 84, a majority of the Anglo law enforcement students agreed

there are times when it is legitimate to use race as part of the justification for police to

stop or detain an individual. In contrast, the majority of minority law enforcement

students disagreed with this opinion. This 27% difference was statistically significant (F

[1, 208] = 11.36, p. = .001).



Table 84
Survey Question 9 Responses, by Race
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
Anglos 163 63.2% 1.37 484 .038
Minorities 47 36.2% 1.64 486 071
Total (Difference) 210 (27.0%) 1.43 496 .034
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Survey Question 10: Do you believe the profiling of individuals to assist in the
determination of the likelihood of criminal activity is a necessary component of police
work?

As shown in Table 85, more than two-thirds of all law enforcement students
expressed a belief that profiling is a necessary component of police work. Although
Anglo students were 7.1% more likely to agree with this opinion, the difference was not

statistically significant (F [1, 203] =.948, p. = .332).

Table 85
Survey Question 10 Responses, by Race
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
Anglos 163 78.5% 1.21 412 .032
Minorities 42 71.4% 1.29 457 071
Total (Difference) 205 (7.1%) 1.23 421 .029

Survey Question 19: Do you favor or oppose the use of the death penalty for persons
convicted of murder?
As shown in Table 86, a solid majority of all law enforcement students favored

the use of the death penalty for persons convicted of murder. Anglo students were nearly
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7% more likely to hold this opinion, but the difference was not statistically significant (F

[1, 223] = .914, p. = .340).

Table 86
Survey Question 19 Responses, by Race
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Favoring Deviation | Error
Anglos 178 7% 1.23 422 .032
Minorities 47 70.2% 1.30 462 .067
Total (Difference) 225 (6.8%) 1.24 431 .029

Survey Question 20: Do you favor or oppose life in prison without parole instead of the
death penalty for those convicted of murder, if it is certain that a sentence of life in prison
without parole would mean the prisoner truly would never leave prison?

As shown in Table 87, a majority of the law enforcement students as a whole
favored life in prison without parole over the death penalty for those convicted of murder.
Anglo students, however, were 22.8% more likely to hold this opinion, which was

statistically significant (F [1, 220] = 8.64, p. = .004).

Table 87
Survey Question 20 Responses, by Race
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Favoring Deviation | Error
Anglos 172 55.2% 1.45 499 .038
Minorities 50 78% 1.22 418 .059
Total (Difference) 222 (22.8%) 1.40 490 .033

Survey Question 21: Do you favor or oppose use of the death penalty for individuals

convicted of murder when the defendant is mentally retarded?
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As shown in Table 88, a sizable majority of the law enforcement students opposed
the use of the death penalty for mentally retarded defendants. Although minority students
were more almost 10% more likely to favor this opinion, the difference was not

statistically significant (F [1, 179] = 1.31, p. = .254).

Table 88
Survey Question 21 Responses, by Race
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Favoring Deviation | Error
Anglos 144 25.7% 1.74 438 .037
Minorities 37 35.1% 1.65 484 .080
Total (Difference) 181 (9.4%) 1.72 448 .033

Survey Question 22: Do you favor or oppose the use of the death penalty for individuals
convicted of murder if the defendant was under the age of 18 at the time of the crime?
As shown in Table 89, a small majority of law enforcement students opposed the
use of the death penalty for defendants under the age of 18 at the time of the crime.
Minority students were slightly more likely to hold this opinion, but the difference was

not statistically significant (F [1, 197] = .164, p. = .686).

Table 89
Survey Question 22 Responses, by Race
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Favoring Deviation | Error
Anglos 154 45.5% 1.55 .500 .040
Minorities 45 48.9% 1.51 .506 .075
Total (Difference) 199 (3.4%) 1.54 .500 .035
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Individual Rights and Responsibilities
Respondent’s views regarding individual rights and responsibilities were solicited
through seven survey questions, presented below. The analysis of the resulting data
according to race found a statistically significant difference in responses to only two of

the seven questions, which does not support Research Hypothesis 3.

Survey Question 4: Do you believe it is the duty of all citizens to take action in a time of
danger? (e.g., hijacking an airplane)

As shown in Table 90, most of the law enforcement students expressed a belief
that is the duty of all citizens to take action in a time of danger. The miniscule difference

between the two groups was not statistically significant (F [1, 231] =.000, p. = .990).

Table 90
Survey Question 4 Responses, by Race
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
Anglos 179 88.8% 1.11 3.16 .024
Minorities 54 88.9% 1.11 3.17 .043
Total (Difference) 233 (0.1%) 1.11 3.16 .021

Survey Question 24: Do you believe that under some circumstances it is all right to limit
the rights of some individuals if the justification is national security?

As shown in Table 91, a sizable majority of law enforcement students agreed that
it is acceptable under some circumstances to limit the rights of some individuals to

protect national security. Although Anglo students were almost 10% more likely to agree
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with this opinion, the difference was not statistically significant (F [1, 217] =2.12, p. =

147).

Table 91

Survey Question 24 Responses, by Race
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.

Agreed Deviation | Error

Anglos 174 81% 1.19 393 .030
Minorities 45 71.1% 1.29 458 .068
Total (Difference) 219 (9.9%) 1.21 408 .028

Survey Question 25: Do you believe the freedoms of some groups should be restricted
and monitored based on national security?

As shown in Table 92, a majority of Anglo law enforcement students agreed that
the freedoms of some groups should be restricted and monitored to protect national
security. Among minority law enforcement students, however, fewer than half agreed

with this statement, a statistically significant difference of 21.1% (F [1, 218] =7.28, p. =

.008).

Table 92

Survey Question 25 Responses, by Race
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.

Agreed Deviation | Error

Anglos 174 69% 1.31 464 .035
Minorities 46 47.8% 1.52 505 074
Total (Difference) 220 (21.1%) 1.35 479 .032

Survey Question 26: Do you believe a non-citizen should be required to submit to a

thorough background check that including being fingerprinted before being allowed to

enter into the United States?
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As shown in Table 93, almost all of the Anglo law enforcement students agreed
that non-citizens should be required to submit to a thorough background check before
being allowed to enter into the United States, while a smaller majority of minority

students agreed, a 17.8% and statistically significant difference (F [1, 238] = 19.11, p. =

.000).

Table 93

Survey Question 26 Responses, by Race
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.

Agreed Deviation | Error

Anglos 188 96.3% 1.04 190 .014
Minorities 52 78.8% 1.21 412 .057
Total (Difference) 240 (17.8%) 1.08 .264 .017

Survey Question 28: Do you believe individuals, from one of the countries identified as
hostile to national security, should not have the same freedom as individuals from
friendly countries?

As shown in Table 94, about half of the law enforcement students disagreed that
individuals from a hostile country should not have the same freedom as individuals from
friendly countries. Minority students were slightly more likely to hold this opinion, but

the difference was not statistically significant (F [1, 188] = .084, p. = .773).

Table 94
Survey Question 28 Responses, by Race
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
Anglos 152 47.4% 1.53 501 041
Minorities 38 5% 1.50 507 .082
Total (Difference) 190 (2.6%) 1.52 501 .036
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Survey Question 29: Do you believe, regarding serious crimes and as long as individuals
are not put in jeopardy, witnesses should be required to cooperate and/or assist the
police?

As shown in Table 95, most law enforcement students expressed a belief that
witnesses should be required to cooperate and/or assist the police as long as doing so did
not place them in jeopardy. Minority students were somewhat more likely to agree with

this opinion, but the difference was not statistically significant (F [1, 227] = .647, p. =

A422).

Table 95

Survey Question 29 Responses, by Race
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.

Agreed Deviation | Error

Anglos 176 86.4% 1.14 344 .026
Minorities 53 90.6% 1.09 295 041
Total (Difference) 229 (4.2%) 1.13 333 .022

Survey Question 30: Do you believe it should be illegal for an individual to witness a
violent crime and then do nothing to help the victim or summon assistance?

As shown in Table 96, most law enforcement students agreed that it should be
illegal for an individual to witness a violent crime and do nothing to help the victim or
summon assistance. Although Anglo students were slightly more likely to agree with this

opinion, the difference was not statistically significant (F [1, 211] = .096, p. = .757).
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Table 96

Survey Question 30 Responses, by Race
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.

Agreed Deviation | Error

Anglos 171 80.7% 1.19 .396 .030
Minorities 42 78.6% 1.21 415 .064
Total (Difference) 213 (2.1%) 1.20 399 .027

Summary

As this section has shown, the data reveal a statistically significant difference in
responses to 57.1% of the questions regarding perceptions of police and of justice and
punishment, 22.2% of those regarding criminal justice issues, and 28.5% of those
regarding individual rights and responsibilities, or to 40% (12) of the 30 questions as a
whole. Thus the data support Research Hypothesis 3 regarding race, if to a less dramatic

degree than they support Hypothesis 1 regarding majors.

Research Hypothesis 4: Gender

Research Hypothesis 4 of this study was that students entering a law enforcement
program at a university would express values and opinions regarding contemporary
criminal justice issues that differed significantly from one another depending on gender.
This section presents the responses to each of the 30 survey questions, divided into the
same four categories for analysis. For this analysis of these data by gender, the responses
were re-coded into two answers, mostly strongly agree—agree and disagree—strongly
disagree. (“Neither” and “Unknown” were eliminated from computations as non-

answers.)
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Perceptions of the Role of the Police
Respondents’ perceptions of the role of the police were measured by seven survey
questions, presented below. The analysis of the resulting data by gender did not identify a
statistically significant difference for any of the seven questions, and thus does not

support Research Hypothesis 4.

Survey Question 1: Do you believe the police are limited in their ability to protect the
rights of citizens because their hands are tied by the courts?

As shown in Table 97, a majority of all law enforcement students expressed a
belief that the ability of police to protect the public was limited by the courts. Male
students were somewhat more likely to agree with this opinion, but the difference was not

statistically significant (F [1, 214] = .647, p. = .422).

Table 97
Survey Question 1: Responses, by Gender
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
Males 150 70.7% 1.29 457 .037
Females 66 65.2% 1.35 480 .059
Total (Difference) 216 (5.5%) 1.31 464 .032

Survey Question 2: Do you believe the police have too much power?
As shown in Table 98, most law enforcement students disagreed that the police
have too much power. Male students were somewhat more likely to agree with this

opinion, but the difference was not statistically significant (F [1, 208] = 1.33, p. = .250).
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Survey Question 2 Responses, by Gender

Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
Males 147 11.6% 1.88 321 .026
Females 63 6.3% 1.94 246 .031
Total (Difference) 210 (5.3%) 1.90 301 .021

Survey Question 3: What minimum level of training do you believe a police officer needs?

As shown in Table 99, a majority of law enforcement students expressed a belief

that law enforcement officers need at least a college degree. Female students were

slightly more likely to hold this opinion, but the difference was not statistically

significant (F [1, 268] = .296, p. = .587).

Table 99
Survey Question 3 Responses, by Gender
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
College Deviation | Error
Needed
Males 193 62.7% 1.63 485 .035
Females 77 66.2% 1.66 A76 .054
Total (Difference) 270 (3.5%) 1.64 482 .029

Survey Question 8: Do you believe the use of racial profiling by law enforcement

agencies is a problem?

As shown in Table 100, a majority of female law enforcement students agreed
that the use of racial profiling by law enforcement agencies is a problem, while slightly
fewer than half of male students agreed. This 13.7% difference, however, was not

statistically significant (F [1, 183] = 2.94, p. = .088).



Table 100

Survey Question 8 Responses, by Gender

Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
Males 129 48.1% 1.52 502 .044
Females 55 61.8% 1.38 490 .066
Total (Difference) 184 (13.7%) 1.48 501 .037

Survey Question 11: Do you believe the police are honest individuals who are just trying
to do the right thing?

As shown in Table 101, almost all of the law enforcement students agreed that the
police are honest individuals trying to do the right thing. Male students were slightly
more likely to agree with this opinion, but the difference was not statistically significant

(F [1, 216] = .706, p. = .402).

Table 101
Survey Question 11 Responses, by Gender
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
Males 149 96.6% 1.03 181 .015
Females 69 94.2% 1.06 235 .028
Total (Difference) 218 (2.4%) 1.04 199 .014

Survey Question 12: Do you believe law enforcement officers need high levels of
discretion in performing their job?

As shown in Table 102, a majority of law enforcement students agreed that law
enforcement officers need high levels of discretion in performing their job. Female
students were slightly more likely to agree with this opinion, but the difference was not

statistically significant (F [1, 229] = .347, p. = .556).
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Survey Question 12 Responses, by Gender

Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
Males 168 97% 1.03 170 .013
Females 63 98.4% 1.02 126 .016
Total (Difference) 231 (1.4%) 1.03 159 .010

Survey Question 13: Do you believe that police officers routinely abuse their power,

regarding the use of force?

As shown in Table 103, most law enforcement students disagreed that police

officers routinely abuse their power in their use of force. Although male students were

slightly more likely to hold this opinion, the difference was not statistically significant (F

[1,217] = .119, p. = .731).

Table 103
Survey Question 13 Responses, by Gender
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
Males 151 16.6% 1.83 373 .030
Females 68 14.7% 1.85 .357 .043
Total (Difference) 219 (1.9%) 1.84 .367 .025

Perceptions of Punishment and Justice

Respondents’ perceptions of the punishment and justice were measured by seven
survey questions, presented below. The analysis of the resulting data by gender did not

find a statistically significant difference by gender for any of the seven questions, and

thus does not support Research Hypothesis 4.
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Survey Question 14: Do you believe the court system treats all individuals equally?
As shown in Table 104, a majority of law enforcement students disagreed that the
court system treats all individuals equally. Male students were somewhat more likely to

agree with this opinion, but the difference was not statistically significant (F [1, 224] =

534, p. = .466).

Table 104

Survey Question 14 Responses, by Gender
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.

Agreed Deviation | Error

Males 159 33.3% 1.67 473 .038
Females 67 28.4% 1.72 454 .055
Total (Difference) 226 (4.9%) 1.68 467 .031

Survey Question 15: Do you believe we should focus more on rehabilitation, rather than

confinement of inmates?

As shown in Table 105, slightly more than half of all the law enforcement

students agreed we should focus more on the rehabilitation than the confinement of

inmates. The difference between male and female students was negligible and not

statistically significant (F [1, 206] = .000, p. =.992.

Table 105
Survey Question 15 Responses, by Gender
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
Males 147 52.4% 1.48 501 .041
Females 61 52.5% 1.48 504 .064
Total (Difference) 208 (0.1%) 1.48 501 .035
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Survey Question 16: Do you believe all individuals who commit crimes should be
prosecuted to the full extent of law?

As shown in Table 106, a majority of all law enforcement students expressed a
belief that all individuals who commit crimes should be prosecuted to the full extent of
law. Male students were more 7.7% likely to agree with this opinion, but this difference

was not statistically significant (F [1, 217] = 1.18, p. = .279).

Table 106
Survey Question 16 Responses, by Gender
Law Enforcement Major | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
Males 155 67.1% 1.33 471 .038
Females 64 59.4% 141 495 .062
Total (Difference) 219 (7.7%) 1.35 479 .032

Survey Question 17: Do you believe no matter what an individual’s histories or unique
circumstances may be that if they commit the exact crime as another they should get the
exact penalty?

As shown in Table 107, a majority of all the students disagreed that all
lawbreakers should get the same punishment despite their individual history or
circumstances. Male students were somewhat more likely to agree with this opinion, but

the difference was not statistically significant (F [1, 233] = .622, p. = .431).



Table 107

Survey Question 17 Responses, by Gender

Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
Males 163 47.2% 1.53 501 .039
Females 72 41.7% 1.58 496 .059
Total (Difference) 235 (5.5%) 1.54 499 .033

Survey Question 18: Do you believe even if the police made a non-intentional error the
evidence should be thrown out even if the suspect may go free?

As shown in Table 108, the majority of law enforcement students disagreed that
evidence should be thrown out if the police made a non-intentional error and the suspect

might go free. Male students were 9.3% more likely to agree with this opinion, but this

difference was not statistically significant (F [1, 231] = 2.28, p. = .132).

Table 108
Survey Question 18 Responses, by Gender
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
Males 169 24.9% 1.75 433 .033
Females 64 15.6% 1.84 .366 .046
Total (Difference) 233 (9.3%) 1.78 417 .027

Survey Question 23: Do you believe that the government is soft on crime?

As shown in Table 109, a majority of male law enforcement students agreed that
the government is soft on crime, while the majority of female law enforcement students
disagreed with this opinion. This difference was not statistically significant, however (F

[1, 185] = 3.42, p. = .066).



Table 109

Survey Question 23 Responses, by Gender

Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
Males 138 60.9% 1.39 490 .042
Females 49 39.1% 1.24 434 .062
Total (Difference) 187 (14.6%) 1.35 479 .035

Survey Question 27: Do you believe we can trust the national government to do what is

best for us?

As shown in Table 110, a majority of male law enforcement students agreed that

we can trust the national government to do what is best for us. Although female law

enforcement students were 12.7% less likely to agree, this difference was not statistically

significant (F [1, 204] = 2.72, p. = .101).

Table 110
Survey Question 27 Responses, by Gender
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
Males 150 62.7% 1.37 485 .040
Females 056 50% 1.50 .505 .067
Total (Difference) 206 (12.7%) 1.41 493 .034

Criminal Justice Issues and Concerns

Respondents’ beliefs regarding criminal justice issues and concerns were

measured by responses to nine survey questions, presented below. The analysis of these

data by gender identified a statistically significant difference in four of the nine
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dependent variables, and thus the combined responses did support Research Hypothesis

4, if not overwhelmingly.

Survey Question 5: Do you believe all drugs should be legalized?

As shown in Table 111, a majority of both male and female law enforcement
students disagreed that all drugs should be legalized. Male students were slightly more
likely to agree with this opinion, but the difference was not statistically significant (F [1,

249] = 382, p. = .537).

Table 111
Survey Question 5 Responses, by Gender
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
Males 179 4.5% 1.96 207 .015
Females 72 2.8% 1.97 .165 .020
Total (Difference) 251 (1.7%) 1.96 196 012

Survey Question 6: Do you believe the use of marijuana should be made legal?

As shown in Table 112, a majority of law enforcement students disagreed that
marijuana should be legalized. Although male students were 7.2% more likely to agree
with this opinion, this difference was not statistically significant (F [1, 231] = 1.22, p. =

271).



Table 112

Survey Question 6 Responses, by Gender

Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
Males 167 29.9% 1.70 459 .036
Females 66 22.7% 1.77 422 .052
Total (Difference) 233 (7.2%) 1.72 449 .029

Survey Question 7: Do you believe sex offenders should register for life?
As shown in Table 113, almost all of the law enforcement students agreed that sex
offenders should register for life. Male students were slightly more likely to agree with

this opinion, but this was not a statistically significant difference (F [1, 248] = 1.05, p. =

.308).

Table 113

Survey Question 7 Responses, by Gender
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.

Agreed Deviation | Error

Males 177 97.2% 1.03 .166 012
Females 073 94.5% 1.05 229 .027
Total (Difference) 250 (02.7%) 1.04 187 .012

Survey Question 9: Do you believe there are legitimate times when race should be a
component of the justification of the police stopping or detaining an individual?

As shown in Table 114, nearly 60% of male law enforcement students agreed that
there are times when race can legitimately help justify the police stopping or detaining an
individual, while almost 50% of female students agreed. This 10.5% difference, however,

was not statistically significant (F [1, 210] =2.00, p. =.159).



Table 114
Survey Question 9 Responses, by Gender
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
Males 149 59.7% 1.40 492 .040
Females 63 49.2% 151 504 .063
Total (Difference) 212 (10.5%) 1.43 497 .034

Survey Question 10: Do you believe the profiling of individuals to assist in the
determination of the likelihood of criminal activity is a necessary component of police
work?

As shown in Table 115, a majority of all law enforcement students expressed a
belief that profiling is a necessary component of police work, although male students
were more than 20% more likely to hold this opinion. For this question, then, the

difference between male and female students was statistically significant (F [1, 204] =

10.75, p. =.001).

Table 115

Survey Question 10 Responses, by Gender
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.

Agreed Deviation | Error

Males 149 82.6% 1.17 .381 .031
Females 57 61.4% 1.39 491 .065
Total (Difference) 206 (21.2%) 1.23 424 .030

Survey Question 19: Do you favor or oppose the use of the death penalty for persons

convicted of murder?

As shown in Table 116, although a majority of all law enforcement students

favored the death penalty for persons convicted of murder, male students were 22.3%
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more likely to hold this opinion, a statistically significant difference (F [1, 225] = 12.50,

p. =.000).
Table 116
Survey Question 19 Responses, by Gender
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Favoring Deviation | Error
Males 166 81.3% 1.19 391 .030
Females 061 59% 1.41 496 .063
Total (Difference) 227 (22.3%) 1.25 432 .029

Survey Question 20: Do you favor or oppose life in prison without parole instead of the
death penalty for those convicted of murder, if it is certain that a sentence of life in prison
without parole would mean the prisoner truly would never leave prison?

As shown in Table 117, a majority of law enforcement students favored life in
prison without parole over the death penalty for those convicted of murder. Female
students were 10% more likely to agree with this opinion, but the difference was not

statistically significant (F [1, 224] = 2.01, p. = .157).

Table 117
Survey Question 20 Responses, by Gender
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Favoring Deviation | Error
Males 158 57.6% 1.42 496 .039
Females 68 67.6% 1.32 471 .057
Total (Difference) 226 (10%) 1.39 490 .033

Survey Question 21: Do you favor or oppose use of the death penalty for individuals

convicted of murder when the defendant is mentally retarded?
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As shown in Table 118, a majority of all law enforcement opposed the use of the
death penalty for mentally retarded individuals convicted of murder. Male students,
however, were 18.3% more likely to hold this opinion, a statistically significant

difference (F [1, 182] = 6.88, p. =.009).

Table 118
Survey Question 21 Responses, by Gender
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Favoring Deviation | Error
Males 127 32.3% 1.68 469 .042
Females 57 14% 1.86 .350 .046
Total (Difference) 184 (18.3%) 1.73 443 .033

Survey Question 22: Do you favor or oppose the use of the death penalty for individuals
convicted of murder if the defendant was under the age of 18 at the time of the crime?

As shown in Table 119, a majority of the male students favored the use of the
death penalty for individuals convicted of murder if the defendant was under the age of
18 at the time of the crime, but less than 30% of the female students agreed with this

opinion, a statistically significant difference of 25% (F [1, 197] = 11.19, p. =.001).

Table 119
Survey Question 22 Responses, by Gender
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Favoring Deviation | Error
Males 138 52.9% 1.47 501 .043
Females 61 27.9% 1.72 452 .058
Total (Difference) 199 (25%) 1.55 499 .035
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Individual Rights and Responsibilities
Respondents’ beliefs and values regarding individual rights and responsibilities
were solicited through seven survey questions, presented below. The analyses of these
data according to gender found no statistically significant differences between law
enforcement students according to gender, and thus do not support the research

hypothesis.

Survey Question 4: Do you believe it is the duty of all citizens to take action in a time of
danger? (e.g., hijacking an airplane)

As shown in Table 120, most law enforcement students expressed a belief that is
the duty of all citizens to take action in a time of danger. Male students were slightly
more likely to agree with this opinion, but the difference was not statistically significant

(F [1, 233] = .014, p. = .906).

Table 120
Survey Question 4 Responses, by Gender
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
Males 174 89.1% 1.11 313 .024
Females 61 88.5% 1.11 321 041
Total (Difference) 235 (0.6%) 1.11 314 021

Survey Question 24: Do you believe that under some circumstances it is all right to limit
the rights of some individuals if the justification is national security?
As shown in Table 121, most of the students agreed that it is all right to limit the

rights of some individuals under some circumstances to preserve national security. Male
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students were almost 8% more likely to hold this opinion, but the difference was not

statistically significant (F [1, 220] = 1.65, p. =.200).

Table 121
Survey Question 24 Responses, by Gender
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
Males 157 81.5% 1.18 .389 .031
Females 65 73.8% 1.26 443 .055
Total (Difference) 222 (7.7%) 1.21 406 .027

Survey Question 25: Do you believe the freedoms of some groups should be restricted
and monitored based on national security?

As shown in Table 122, a majority of students agreed that the freedoms of some
groups should be restricted and monitored to protect national security. Male students
were almost 9% more likely to agree with this opinion, but the difference is not

statistically significant (F [1, 220] = 1.47, p. = .226).

Table 122
Survey Question 25 Responses, by Gender
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
Males 158 66.5% 1.34 474 .038
Females 64 57.8% 1.42 498 .062
Total (Difference) 222 (8.7%) 1.36 481 .032

Survey Question 26: Do you believe a non-citizen should be required to submit to a
thorough background check that including being fingerprinted before being allowed to

enter into the United States?
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As shown in Table 123, a majority of law enforcement students agreed that non-
citizens should be required to submit to thorough background checks before being
allowed to enter the United States. Male students were somewhat more likely to agree

with this opinion, but the difference was not statistically significant (F [1, 240] = .698, p.

=.404).

Table 123

Survey Question 26 Responses, by Gender
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.

Agreed Deviation | Error

Males 173 93.1% 1.07 .255 .019
Females 69 89.9% 1.10 .304 .037
Total (Difference) 242 (3.2%) 1.08 270 .017

Survey Question 28: Do you believe individuals, from one of the countries identified as
hostile to national security, should not have the same freedom as individuals from
friendly countries?

As shown in Table 124, a slight majority of male law enforcement students agreed
that individuals from hostile countries should not have the same freedom as individuals
from friendly countries, in contrast to female students, the majority of who disagreed
with this opinion. This 12.2% difference, however, was not statistically significant (F [1,

191] = 2.32, p. = .129).



Table 124

Survey Question 28 Responses, by Gender

Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
Males 139 51.1% 1.49 502 .043
Females 54 38.9% 1.61 492 .067
Total (Difference) 193 (12.2%) 1.52 501 .036

Survey Question 29: Do you believe, regarding serious crimes and as long as individuals
are not put in jeopardy, witnesses should be required to cooperate and/or assist the
police?

As shown in Table 125, most students expressed a belief that witnesses should be
required to cooperate and/or assist the police as long as doing so does not put them in
jeopardy. Female students were slightly more likely to agree with this opinion, but the

difference is not statistically significant (F [1, 229] = .445, p. = .505).

Table 125
Survey Question 29 Responses, by Gender
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.
Agreed Deviation | Error
Males 163 86.5% 1.13 .343 .027
Females 68 89.7% 1.10 .306 .037
Total (Difference) 231 (03.2%) 1.13 .332 .022

Survey Question 30: Do you believe it should be illegal for an individual to witness a
violent crime and then do nothing to help the victim or summon assistance?
As shown in Table 126, most law enforcement students agreed that it should be

illegal for an individual to witness a violent crime and do nothing to help the victim or
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summon assistance. Although female students were slightly more likely to agree with this

opinion, the difference was not statistically significant (F ([1, 213] =.022, p. = .882).

Table 126

Survey Question 30 Responses, by Gender
Law Enforcement Majors | Number | Percentage | Mean | Standard Std.

Agreed Deviation | Error

Males 150 80.7% 1.19 .396 .032
Females 065 81.5% 1.18 391 .048
Total (Difference) 215 (0.8%) 1.19 .394 .027

Summary

The data reported in this section revealed no statistically significant differences in the
responses of male and female law enforcement students in three of the four groups of
questions; in the set of questions regarding criminal justice issues, the data showed a
statistically significant difference in their responses to four (or 44%) of the nine
questions. When responses to all 30 questions are taken into account, responses showed a
statistically significant difference in only 13.3%; thus taken as a whole, the data do not

support Research Hypothesis 4 regarding gender.

Summary
This chapter has presented the findings of this research, including demographic
information about the survey respondents. Research Hypothesis 1, which predicted that
there would be a significant difference in the beliefs and attitudes of law enforcement and
non-law enforcement students, was supported by responses to three of the four categories

of questions and in 21 (or 70%) of the 30 questions. Research Hypothesis 2, which
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predicted that there would be a significant difference in the beliefs and attitudes of law
enforcement students according to age, was not supported by the data in any of the four
categories and by only 1 (or 3.3%) of the 30 questions. Research Hypothesis 3, which
predicted that there would be a significant difference in the beliefs and attitudes of law
enforcement students according to race, was supported by responses to two of the four
categories and 12 (or 40%) of the 30 questions. Research Hypothesis 4, which predicted
that there would be a significant difference in the beliefs and attitudes of law enforcement
students according to gender, was not supported by responses to three of the four
categories or by 86.7% of the 30 questions. Thus the data strongly supported the
prediction that there would be significant differences between law enforcement students
and students in other majors in most areas and between Anglo and minority law
enforcement students in some areas, and in almost every case rejected the hypotheses
regarding differences among law enforcement students by age and gender. Chapter 5 will
further examine conclusions that can be drawn from these data and their implications for

policy, practice, and the current literature and will offer suggestions for future research.
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CHAPTER 5

CONCLUSIONS AND IMPLICATIONS

In the 1960s and 1970s, increasing clashes and distrust among the police and the
communities they serve led policy makers to propose measures to increase education and
diversity among U.S. police forces. These recommendations were predicated on the belief
that these steps would help counteract the effects of what researchers have described as a
police personality type, which was found to be more conservative, pro-authoritarian, and
intolerant in its beliefs and values than the society at large.

While there has been general agreement among researchers about the
characteristics of this personality type, there has been disagreement between those who
have theorized that these characteristics are a matter of predisposition or of socialization:
that is, whether law enforcement attracts recruits who enter the profession who already
hold those beliefs and values or whether they are a result of indoctrination into the police
culture of the profession. The answer to this question obviously has profound
implications for public policies regarding the role, education, and recruitment of our
police.

This research was intended to help fill a gap in empirical research on this
important topic by studying the beliefs and values of students taking an introductory-level
course in criminal justice at a Midwestern university regarding a number of current
criminal justice issues and debates. Its intention was to determine whether students

entering a law enforcement degree program did indeed bring with them a set of
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predetermined beliefs and values that (a) were significantly different from their
classmates who were not intending to enter law enforcement careers and that (b) varied
among themselves according to age, race, or gender. This chapter will discuss the
conclusions that can be drawn from the collected evidence, their significance in the

context of earlier research, and their implications for policy, practice, and future research.

Conclusions

The following presents the major conclusions that can be drawn from the data
regarding each of the four research hypotheses. Based on previous research and current
directions in public policy, these had predicted a significant difference in the beliefs and
values of law enforcement and non-law-enforcement students in an introductory criminal
justice course, and in those of law enforcement students based on age, race, and gender.

First, the data collected and analyzed for this study strongly supported the
research hypothesis that beginning law enforcement students held different beliefs and
values regarding criminal justice topics than their non-law-enforcement counterparts.
These included more positive perceptions of the police and their use of power. Law
enforcement students were more likely to see the police as honest individuals trying to do
the right thing, as needing high levels of discretion in performing their duties, and as
being limited in their ability to protect citizens by the courts. Most dramatically, they
were far less likely to believe that the police have too much power or routinely abuse
their power in their use of force and that racial profiling is a problem (by 31.9%, 29.1%,

and 22.1%, respectively).
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In their perceptions of the courts and government, law enforcement students also
demonstrated they were significantly more pro-authority in their beliefs than the other
students answering the survey. They were more likely to believe that the government was
soft on crime and more likely to believe that all lawbreakers should be prosecuted to the
full extent of the law. They were more likely to agree that the courts treat all individuals
equally and less likely to emphasis rehabilitation over confinement of prisoners. The
biggest difference revealed by this set of questions was that the law enforcement students
were 17.1% more likely than the other students, to believe that we can trust the
government to do what is right.

Regarding issues of punishment and justice, the law enforcement students were
much more likely than the other students to oppose legalizing drugs, to believe that sex
offenders should register for life, and to favor the death penalty for those found guilty of
murder, including for those who were under 18 when the crime was committed. They
were more likely to agree that race can sometimes play a legitimate role in a decision to
stop or detain an individual, consistent with their being less likely to see racial profiling
as a problem, as reported above.

Concerning individual rights and responsibilities, the law enforcement students
were more likely to favor limiting the rights of individual and groups in the interests of
national security. They were also more likely to believe that individuals should be
required to help victims or summon help, though not if it required them to place

themselves in danger.
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Second, the data generated by this research study do not support the research
hypothesis that there would be a significant difference in the opinions of students
associated to age within the law enforcement major. Responses to only 4 of the 30
questions demonstrated a statistically significant difference among the various age
groupings, and these differences did not reveal a consistent pattern. The only dramatic
difference was between the much smaller percentage (only 16.9%) of students in the
youngest age group, 20 and below, who believed that police officers should not be
required to have a college degree, compared to a majority of those in the 21-25 age group
and most of those in the older groups, perhaps reflecting less awareness of, or
commitment to, the potential value of a college degree. Overall, therefore, the data
suggest that recruiting older students is, by itself, not likely to make a noticeable
difference in the attitudes and beliefs of the police force.

Third, the findings of this study do support the research hypothesis that the beliefs
and values of law enforcement students would vary significantly by race, defined in this
case as Anglo and minority. Although their opinions did not differ with each other on as
many issues as they collectively did with non-law enforcement students, they did differ
significantly in their response to nearly half of the questions, and the differences that did
emerge were in most cases considerably larger in degree. In their views of the police,
minority law enforcement students were 18% less likely to agree that the police were
honest individuals trying to do a good job, 28.1% more likely to believe that the police
have too much power, 27.8% more likely to believe that police abuse their power in the

use of force, and, most dramatically, 43.3% more likely to see racial profiling (though not
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all use of profiling) as a problem. In matters of punishment and justice, the minority
students appeared to be more sensitive to issues of defendant and inmate rights, including
being 26.6% more likely to believe the focus of incarceration should be rehabilitation
rather than detention and 15.2% more likely to believe that evidence collected through an
error by the police should be thrown out, even if the defendant would go free.

Minority students were also considerably less likely to believe that the
government was soft on crime and that the government can be trusted to know what is
best for us. The same students were 27% less likely to believe that race could be a
legitimate component in the decision to stop or detain someone and 22.8% more likely to
favor life in prison without parole over the death penalty for convicted murderers. They
also were less willing to restrict the freedoms of some groups in the interests of national
security (by 21.1%) and less willing to agree that non-citizens should be subjected to
thorough background checks and fingerprinting before entering the country.

Third, and perhaps most surprisingly, the data demonstrated a significant
difference in the responses of male and female students to only four questions, all of them
regarding issues regarding punishment and justice. This difference was most notable
regarding the death penalty. Female law enforcement students were notably more likely
to oppose the death penalty for those convicted of murder (by 22.3%), including the
mentally retarded (18.3%) and those under 18 at the time the crime was committed
(25%). (An even higher percentage of these female respondents favored a life sentence

without parole over the death penalty, but in this their difference from their male
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counterparts (10%) was not statistically significant.) Female law enforcement students

were also less likely to agree that profiling is a necessary component of police work.

Implications for the Literature

Thus the findings of this research support the earlier conclusions of Rokeach and
other researchers that the police share a set of values, sometimes referred to as a police
personality type, that differs significantly from the rest of the population, and that those
attitudes and beliefs predate their entry into the profession (Caldero, 1997; Carpenter &
Raza, 1987; Crank & Caldero, 2000; Rokeach, 1973; Rokeach, Miller, & Snyder, 1971).
Since this study was done with students just entering their law enforcement training, it
also argues against the work of other researchers who argue that these beliefs or
personality characteristics are instead a result of socialization in the profession (Adlam,
1982; Bayley & Mendelsohn, 1969; Bennet, 1984; Broderick, 1987: Gaines, Kappeler, &
Vaughn, 1997; Neiderhoffer, 1967; Putti, Argee, & Kang, 1988; and Stoddard, 1995).

The most significant challenge this study offers to the current literature is its
finding that the values and beliefs of the entering minority law enforcement students
differed quite significantly from those of their Anglo counterparts. That other research
found no such differences is likely due to the fact that Rokeach’s research was conducted
with an entirely white male police force and that others (Bridges, 1989; Caldero, 1997;
Charles, 1982; Crank & Caldero, 2000; Cumming, Cumming, & Edell, 1996; Meagher &
Yentas, 1986; Powers, 1983; Raganella & White, 2004) examined working police

officers rather than with those just entering their training and most focused on their
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subjects’ career motivations rather than their opinions and attitudes regarding specific
criminal justice issues. In this way, at least, the results of this study challenge the
psychological or predispositional position that those entering law enforcement already
hold largely homogeneous views regardless of race.

Overall, the findings of this study regarding gender would seem to largely support
the research cited in the previous paragraph that also found no significant differences in
the values of male and female officers. Nonetheless, the difference in the findings
regarding the death penalty is worth noting, especially as the previous research either was
not conducted with law enforcement students prior to their training and employment or
did not address the specific issues raised in this survey.

Although there has been no previous research that directly addressed the issue of
whether the values of those attracted to law enforcement careers varied by age, as
opposed to length of service or age among working officers, some research has shown
that college seniors tend to hold more liberal views on criminal justice issues than
freshman students, a difference that might be attributable at least in part to age. That the

data found almost no difference by age makes this point moot, however.

Implications for Policy and Practice
The findings of this study have two major implications for policy makers who call
for more education and diversity within law enforcement in order to create a police force
that not only looks more like the community it serves but also more closely shares their

values. First, the finding that most students entering a law enforcement degree program
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already share the conservative, pro-authority views found to be typical of most working
police heightens the need for educational programs to include and perhaps increase the
liberalizing elements of their curriculum, which have been found to make a difference in
those views (LaGrange, 2003; Shernock, 1992; Tsoudis, 2000). At the same time, this
study finds that the recruitment of a more racially diverse police force does indeed bring

different experiences and perceptions to the profession and should continue.

Suggestions for Future Research

This study represents just the first stage of the analysis of the collected data on
which it is based. The survey here used as a pre-test of the values and beliefs of law
enforcement students at Metropolitan State University was also used as a post-test at the
conclusion of their degree program, and future analyses will examine whether these
opinions have changed as a result of the four-year educational program they have
received, including seeing whether they become more like those of other students and
whether and how they differ according to age, race, and gender. These findings could
help policy makers make more informed decisions regarding the appropriate educational
requirements for police officers and help educators design more effective educational
programs for those officers.

This survey has also been given to law enforcement students completing their
programs at other 2-year and 4-year colleges and universities, which will not only
provide a larger sample for future analysis but allow a comparison of the results of 2-year

and 4-year programs, comparing the effects not only of how much time is spent receiving
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an education but of a more occupational approach to officer training to that of a more
liberal arts approach. These findings could have significant implications for the
appropriate educational expenditures and requirements for our nation’s law enforcement
personnel.

This larger sample, and/or continued conducting of the survey with entering
Metropolitan State University students, might also provide more detailed information
regarding racial and gender differences among law enforcement students. The number of
female students and of particular racial groups in the data reported in this study was
relatively moderate, which increases the future potential significance of comparisons of
gender within the various racial groups and of the various racial groups with one another.
Such analyses could provide some valuable insight into the complex factors that play a
role in the experiences and beliefs of police recruits.

The racial and gender differences in values and beliefs identified by this study
also suggest some possible topics for further research. A more qualitative approach might
be taken to examine whether such differences could be associated with different life
experiences and/or cultural and gender expectations. For instance, might attitudes differ
among those who have themselves been the object of racial profiling, who have family or
close friends who have been incarcerated, who are raising children, who have grown up
in an urban rather than suburban setting? Might such differences also be associated with
economic, political, or religious differences? Does opposition to the death penalty also
correlate with a hesitation to employ deadly force? Such questions could provide

meaningful findings that could guide policy decisions and educational programs.
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Summary

This chapter has examined the conclusions that can be drawn from the findings
presented in the previous chapter. The study found a significant difference in the beliefs
and values of entering law enforcement and non-law enforcement students regarding
current criminal justice issues, supporting previous research claims that those attracted to
law enforcement careers hold more conservative, pro-authority views than the population
at large and that they hold those views before they are socialized into the field. It also
found significant differences in the opinions of Anglo and minority law enforcement
students, but not those of older and younger or male and female students in that group.
These findings differ from findings of previous studies conducted among working police
and support ongoing efforts to increase the diversity of our nation’s police forces, at least
in terms of race. The chapter discussed the policy and educational implications of these

findings and made suggestions for future research.
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Appendix :

Criminal Justice Survey
Date:

By: Everett Doolittle

Associate Professor

Metropolitan State University

School of Law Enforcement and Criminal Justice

This is a criminal justice survey to identify attitudes and opinions. You are not required
to participate in the survey, but your assistance is greatly appreciated. The goal of the
survey is to identify changes in perceptions and attitudes over time regarding criminal
justice issues.

Please answer the following questions. Thank you for your assistance.

Survey

The following questions are regarding your beliefs or opinions associated to criminal
justice.

1. Do you believe the police are limited in their ability to protect the rights of
citizens because their hands are tied by the courts?

Strongly Disagrees Neither Agrees Strongly Unk/NA
Disagrees Agrees

1 2 3 4 5 8

2. Do you believe the police have too much power?

Strongly Disagrees Neither Agrees Strongly Unk/NA
Disagrees Agrees

1 2 3 4 5 8

3. What minimum level of training do you believe a police officer needs?
Eighth High Associates  BS/BA Masters None
Grade School

1 2 3 4 5 8
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4. Do you believe it is the duty of all citizens to take action in a time of danger?
(Ex: Hijacking on airplane)

Strongly Disagrees Neither Agrees Strongly Unk/NA

Disagrees Agrees

1 2 3 4 5 8

5. Do you believe all drugs should be legalized?

Strongly Disagrees Neither Agrees Strongly Unk/NA

Disagrees Agrees

1 2 3 4 5 8

6. Do you believe the use of marijuana should be made legal?

Strongly Disagrees  Neither Agrees Strongly Unk/NA

Disagrees Agrees

1 2 3 4 5 8

7. Do you believe sex offenders should register for life?

Strongly Disagrees Neither Agrees Strongly Unk/NA

Disagrees Agrees

1 2 3 4 5 8

8. Do you believe the use of racial profiling by law enforcement agencies is a
problem?

Strongly Disagrees Neither Agrees Strongly Unk/NA

Disagrees Agrees

1 2 3 4 5 8

9. Do you believe there are legitimate times when race should be a component

of the justification of the police stopping or detaining an individual?

Strongly Disagrees  Neither Agrees Strongly Unk/NA
Disagrees Agrees
1 2 3 4 5 8
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10. Do you believe the profiling of individuals, to assist in the determination of
the likelihood of criminal activity, is a necessary component of police work?

Strongly Disagrees Neither Agrees Strongly Unk/NA

Disagrees Agrees

1 2 3 4 5 8

11. Do you believe the police are honest individuals who are just trying to do the
right thing?

Strongly Disagrees Neither Agrees Strongly Unk/NA

Disagrees Agrees

1 2 3 4 5 8

12. Do you believe law enforcement officers need high levels of discretion in
performing their job?

Strongly Disagrees  Neither Agrees Strongly Unk/NA
Disagrees Agrees
1 2 3 4 5 8

13. Do you believe the police officers routinely abuse their power, regarding the
use of force?

Strongly Disagrees Neither Agrees Strongly Unk/NA
Disagrees Agrees
1 2 3 4 5 8

14. Do you believe the court system treats all individuals equally?

Strongly Disagrees Neither Agrees Strongly Unk/NA
Disagrees Agrees
1 2 3 4 5 8

15. Do you believe we should focus more on rehabilitation rather than
confinement of inmates?

Strongly Disagrees  Neither Agrees Strongly Unk/NA
Disagrees Agrees
1 2 3 4 5 8
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16. Do you believe all individuals who commit crimes should be prosecuted to
the full extent of law?

Strongly Disagrees Neither Agrees Strongly Unk/NA
Disagrees Agrees

1 2 3 4 5 8

17. Do you believe no matter what an individual’s histories or unique

circumstances may be, that if they commit the exact crime as another they
should get the exact penalty?

Strongly Disagrees  Neither Agrees Strongly Unk/NA
Disagrees Agrees
1 2 3 4 5 8

18. Do you believe even if the police made a non-intentional error the evidence
should be thrown out even if the suspect may go free?

Strongly Disagrees Neither Agrees Strongly Unk/NA

Disagrees Agrees

1 2 3 4 5 8

19. Do you favor or oppose the use of the death penalty for persons convicted of
murder?

Strongly Oppose Neither Favor Strongly Unk/NA

Oppose Favor

1 2 3 4 5 8

20. Do you favor life in prison without parole instead of the death penalty for
those convicted of murder, if it is certain that a sentence of life in prison
without parole would mean the prisoner truly would never leave prison?

Strongly Oppose Neither Favor Strongly Unk/NA
Oppose Favor
1 2 3 4 5 8

21. Do you favor or oppose use of the death penalty for individuals convicted of
murder when the defendant is mentally retarded (Challenged)?

Strongly Oppose Neither Favor Strongly Unk/NA
Oppose Favor
1 2 3 4 5 8
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22. Do you favor or oppose the use of the death penalty for individuals convicted
of murder if the defendant was under the age of 18 at the time of the crime?

Strongly Oppose Neither Favor Strongly Unk/NA
Oppose Favor
1 2 3 4 5 8

23. Do you believe that the government is soft on crime?

Strongly Disagrees Neither Agrees Strongly Unk/NA
Disagrees Agrees
1 2 3 4 5 8

24, Do you believe that under some circumstances it is all right to limit the rights
of some individuals if the justification is national security?

Strongly Disagrees  Neither Agrees Strongly Unk/NA
Disagrees Agrees
1 2 3 4 5 8

25. Do you believe the freedoms of some groups should be restricted and
monitored based on national security?

Strongly Disagrees Neither Agrees Strongly Unk/NA
Disagrees Agrees

1 2 3 4 5 8

26. Do you believe a non-citizen should be required to submit to a thorough

background check that including being fingerprinted before being allowed to
enter into the United States?

Strongly Disagrees Neither Agrees Strongly Unk/NA

Disagrees Agrees

1 2 3 4 5 8

27. Do you believe we can trust the national government to do what is best for
us?

Strongly Disagrees  Neither Agrees Strongly Unk/NA

Disagrees Agrees

1 2 3 4 5 8
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28. Do you believe individuals, from one of the countries identified as hostile to
national security, should not have the same freedom as individuals from
friendly countries?

Strongly Disagrees Neither Agrees Strongly Unk/NA
Disagrees Agrees
1 2 3 4 5 8

29. Do you believe, regarding serious crimes and as long as individuals are not
put in jeopardy, witnesses should be required to cooperate and/or assist the

police?
Strongly Disagrees Neither Agrees Strongly Unk/NA
Disagrees Agrees
1 2 3 4 5 8

30. Do you believe it should be illegal for an individual to witness a violent crime
and then do nothing to help the victim or summon assistance?

Strongly Disagrees  Neither Agrees Strongly Unk/NA
Disagrees Agrees
1 2 3 4 5 8
Demographics
(Please take the time and thank you)
31. Age: (1) Under 18 (2) 18-20 (3) 21-25 (4) 26-30 (5)3 1-35
(6) 36-40 (7) 41-45 (8) 46-50 (9) Over 50
32. Sex: (1) Male (2) Female

33. Major: (1) Law Enforcement (2) Criminal Justice (3) Other:
(Please identify)

34. Race: (1) Caucasian (2) African (3) Asian (4) Hispanic/Chicano/Latino
(S5)Native-American  (6) Other (Explain)
(Ex: mixed, African, but not African American)

35. Education: (1) 11-12 (HS/GED) (2) 13 (3) 14 (4) 15 (5) 16
(6) 17 and above

36. Highest Degree: (1) HS/GED  (2) AA(S) (3) BA(S) (4) Master+
(Received or Currently Receiving-this semester)

37. Occupation: *(1) Law Enforcement (2) Corrections (DOC) (3)Probations
(4)Courts (5)Other (Please identify)
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38. Occupational Goal: (1) Law Enforcement (2) Corrections (DOC)

(3) Probations (4) Courts

(5)Other (Please identify)
39. Where did you grow up? (1) Rural Area (2) Town: (Less than 1,000)

)

(3) 1,001-5,000 (4) 5,001-10,000

(5) 10,001- 50,000  (6) Metro Suburb

(7) Major Metro Area

* Answer question 40-46 Law Enforcement only

40. Agency size: (1) 1-10 (2) 11-30 (3) 31-50 (4) 51-75
(5) 76-100 (6) 101-300  (7) Over 300

41.Preferred Agency: (1) Federal (2) State (3) County (4) Local

42-44: Administration only

45: Rank: 1. Field (Patrol, Investigation, Special Agent, etc.)
2. First Line Supervision (Sgt, Senior Special Agent, etc.)
3. Mid-Management (Lieutenant, Captain, etc.)
4. Upper Management (Commander, Under Sheriff, etc.)
5. Top Management (Director, Sheriff, Chief of Police, etc.)
46: Years as a police officer: (1) 0-5 (2) 6-10 (3)11-15 (4)16-20

(5)21-25 (6)26-30 (7)31-35 (8) Over 35
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